
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1445
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10/12/2021

BENEFIT TO WOMEN FARMERS UNDER PMFBY AND PM-KISAN SCHEMES

1445.     SHRI PARTAP SINGH BAJWA:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:


(a)           the  number   of women farmer applications under Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana

(PMFBY) in the years 2019-2020, 2020-2021 and 2021-2022, State-wise;

(b)   the number of women farmer beneficiaries under PMFBY in the years 2019-2020, 2020-

2021 and 2021-2022, State-wise;

(c)            the   number    of women  farmers  enrolled under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi

(PMKISAN) in the years 2019-2020, 2020-2021 and 2021-2022, State-wise; and

(d)         the total funds  transferred to  women farmers under PM-KISAN in the years 2019-2020,

2020-2021 and 2021-2022, State-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a) & (b):      The Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY) was introduced in the country
from 2016-17, but collection of granular data of coverage including coverage of small and marginal famers under the scheme on National Crop Insurance Portal (NCIP) was started from 2018-19.   The admissible claims to eligible farmers including women farmers are paid by
concerned insurance companies directly in farmer’s bank account.    State-wise details of women
farmers’ applications who got premium subsidy benefit under the scheme during 2019-20 to 2021-
22 is at Annexure-I.

(c) & (d):    Year-wise details of women beneficiaries registered and the financial benefit provided
to them under PM-KISAN for the years 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22 are given in Annexure-II and Annexure-III respectively.


Annexure-I

Women Farmers Applications Enrolled whom premium subsidy benefit has been extended under PMFBY (`000s)

State/UT Name 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22*

A & N Islands - 0.04 -

Andhra Pradesh 766.6 Not implemented

Assam 225.8 474.3 17.7

Chhattisgarh 429.1 534.6 510.3

Goa 0.1 0.02 0.001

Gujarat ** Not implemented

Haryana 139.1 133.6 49.3

Himachal Pradesh 22.7 19.3 7.3

Jammu & Kashmir Not implemented 2.0

Jharkhand 274.6 Not implemented

Karnataka 323.6 362.9 **

Kerala 18.1 24.3 11.0

Madhya Pradesh 928.4 978.9 499.4

Maharashtra 2,734.6 2,314.2 1,582.7

Manipur 1.1 No coverage 1.0

Meghalaya 0.3 0.1 -

Odisha 739.5 1,377.5 1,013.7

Puducherry 2.1 3.2 0.1

Rajasthan 934.9 1,268.7 2,006.0

Sikkim 0.01 0.03 0.2

Tamil Nadu 1,106.3 1,661.0 22.9

Telangana 291.2 Not implemented

Tripura 4.9 46.4 36.3

Uttar Pradesh 389.5 349.6 183.4

Uttarakhand 17.5 12.5 7.7

West Bengal Did not implement

GRAND TOTAL 9,349.9 9,561.2 5,951.0
* Provisional as Rabi season is in progress
** Gujarat and Karnataka State Governments have their own Portal, data not available


Annexure-II

The State –Wise and year Wise details of women farmers registered under PM-KISAN Scheme since its inception till 07.12.2021

State Name  2019-20 2020-21  2021-22 No. of female
Beneficiary

ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR
ISLANDS

2322 90 113 6453

ANDHRA PRADESH 550753 137064 11860 1915614

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 29258 13360 723 48709

ASSAM 653181 2175 3031 856209

BIHAR 1711526 609252 131337 2519958

CHANDIGARH 17 0 0 52

CHHATTISGARH 395139 416013 222513 890857

DELHI 2109 216 414 2885

GOA 668 239 94 1537

GUJARAT 733442 423717 141561 1652479

HARYANA 76823 57524 9383 331259

HIMACHAL PRADESH 58161 9473 17482 173145

JAMMU AND KASHMIR 51280 24771 4194 133093

JHARKHAND 178807 493945 27326 682135

KARNATAKA 1119641 191046 25780 1357990

KERALA 204427 303203 9658 1629773

LADAKH 379 436 78 2813

LAKSHADWEEP 36 180 231 944

MADHYA PRADESH 1487026 382043 75144 1875420

MAHARASHTRA 1154281 534576 27796 2300372

MANIPUR 146292 159149 13494 274896

MEGHALAYA 55349 52697 5358 122937

MIZORAM 16848 52537 9376 76785

NAGALAND 89011 4078 16 108826

ODISHA 763475 93516 5636 952492

PUDUCHERRY 1808 197 108 4334

PUNJAB 44 941 167 1093

RAJASTHAN 1310307 435716 106010 2733798

SIKKIM 1770 1568 609 1685

TAMIL NADU 358113 527630 4 1422242

TELANGANA 297678 80996 431 1113327

THE DADRA AND NAGAR
HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU

1485 193 5 3219

TRIPURA 10867 11091 2290 51832

UTTAR PRADESH 1733315 1177628 157600 5034795

UTTARAKHAND 36447 30720 8183 162944

WEST BENGAL 0 205976 644709 672146

Total 13232085 6433956 1662714 29119048


Annexure-III
The State/UT-wise and Year-wise details of fund transferred to Women beneficiaries

under PM-KISAN Scheme

S.No State/UT
2019-2020 2020-2021

2021-2022
(till 7/12/21)

Amount (in Rs) Amount (in Rs) Amount (in Rs)

1 ANDAMAN AND
NICOBAR ISLANDS

3,68,72,000 3,66,42,000 2,51,28,000

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 9,25,33,26,000 9,81,30,88,000 6,84,64,22,000
3 ARUNACHAL

PRADESH
16,85,40,000 27,27,16,000 19,40,00,000

4 ASSAM 4,90,03,54,000 1,10,74,80,000 2,11,39,72,000
5 BIHAR 10,55,09,16,000 11,44,87,74,000 10,15,47,68,000
6 CHANDIGARH 3,28,000 2,80,000 1,78,000
7 CHHATTISGARH 2,31,77,18,000 3,21,63,18,000 3,06,32,96,000
8 DELHI 1,40,76,000 1,20,70,000 1,09,24,000
9 GOA 61,02,000 75,74,000 55,48,000
10 GUJARAT 7,63,40,70,000 7,27,23,10,000 6,49,81,38,000
11 HARYANA 1,37,00,70,000 2,00,47,42,000 1,32,36,92,000
12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1,10,92,54,000 69,31,66,000 66,13,40,000
13 JAMMU AND

KASHMIR
59,35,48,000 69,57,48,000 41,63,42,000

14 JHARKHAND 1,02,01,62,000 3,17,11,76,000 1,53,90,54,000
15 KARNATAKA 6,12,82,66,000 7,15,31,76,000 5,11,96,12,000
16 KERALA 10,79,02,74,000 7,18,13,34,000 6,42,42,58,000
17 LADAKH 1,30,54,000 1,56,34,000 1,06,70,000
18 LAKSHADWEEP - 47,44,000 13,26,000
19 MADHYA PRADESH 7,76,85,18,000 8,85,09,28,000 7,13,04,64,000
20 MAHARASHTRA 9,12,43,72,000 12,65,81,04,000 8,69,37,54,000
21 MANIPUR 63,47,88,000 1,11,23,90,000 59,22,78,000
22 MEGHALAYA 30,94,76,000 63,16,76,000 49,46,62,000
23 MIZORAM 11,11,38,000 34,57,62,000 16,42,32,000
24 NAGALAND 53,74,30,000 59,17,06,000 42,31,14,000
25 ODISHA 3,88,38,32,000 3,83,90,16,000 4,48,75,52,000
26 PUDUCHERRY 2,78,58,000 2,01,24,000 1,63,84,000
27 PUNJAB 88,000 40,56,000 53,72,000
28 RAJASTHAN 11,98,73,70,000 14,75,70,44,000 10,90,26,60,000
29 SIKKIM 6,54,000 85,26,000 83,72,000
30 TAMIL NADU 5,87,49,00,000 7,42,35,18,000 4,16,17,84,000
31 TELANGANA 6,55,42,40,000 5,83,66,10,000 4,44,04,70,000
32 THE DADRA AND

NAGAR HAVELI AND
DAMAN AND DIU

2,23,02,000 1,07,96,000 1,08,98,000

33 TRIPURA 22,96,00,000 26,16,38,000 17,64,44,000
34 UTTAR PRADESH 18,25,65,08,000 26,73,12,80,000 20,85,63,56,000
35 UTTARAKHAND 71,88,66,000 89,23,66,000 63,74,48,000
36 WEST BENGAL - - 2,91,94,10,000
  Total 1,21,94,88,70,000 1,38,08,25,12,000 1,10,53,03,22,000

******

